1969 Senate Bill 553

Date published: November 29, 1969

CHAPTER 239, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to amend 101.31 (7) (c) 1 and (12) (e) of the statutes, relating to registration fees for out-of-state architects and engineers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 101.37 (7) (c) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

101.31 (7) (c) 1. A corporation desiring a certificate of authorization shall file an application with the board on forms provided by the board, listing the names and addresses of all officers and directors, and all individuals in its employment registered to practice architecture or professional engineering in this state who will practice be in responsible charge of architecture or professional engineering being practiced in this state for the through said corporation and other relevant information required by the board. This A similar type of form shall also accompany the biennial renewal fee. If there is a change in any of these persons during the biennium, the change shall be reported on the same type of form, and filed with the board within 30 days after the effective date of the change. The board shall issue a certificate of authorization to a corporation complying with this paragraph upon payment of a certification fee of \$50. This paragraph does not apply to corporations exempt under sub. (9) (c) and (e).

Section 2. 101.31 (12) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

101.31 (12) (e) The registration fee for architects and for professional engineers who hold an unexpired certificate of registration, or similar authority, issued by the proper authority in any country, state or territory outside of this state shall be \$20 \$50, one-half of which shall accompany the application and the other half of which shall be paid upon issuance of the certificate of registration. If the board denies the application, the amount deposited with the application shall be retained by the board as an examination fee.

Approved November 13, 1969.